
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 9 July 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director – Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis
Tel : 020 7527 3486
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 1 July 2018

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members

Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's;
Councillor Picknell (Vice-Chair) - St Mary's;
Councillor Kay (Vice-Chair) - Mildmay;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Graham - Bunhill;
Councillor Khondoker - Highbury West;
Councillor Chapman - Junction;
Councillor Cutler - St Peter's;
Councillor Woolf - Canonbury;
Councillor Nathan - Clerkenwell;

Councillor Poyser - Hillrise;
Councillor Williamson - Tollington;
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury;
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Champion - Barnsbury;
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill;
Councillor Hamitouche - Barnsbury;
Councillor Lukes - Highbury East;
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East;
Councillor Gill - St George's;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

exi
[...]
oduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence. 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

5 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

7 APPOINTMENT OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES (Item A7)
Members noted the tabled paper proposing the memberships of the Planning Sub-
Committees.

RESOLVED:
a) That the Sub-Committees be confirmed as five member Sub-Committees and the 

Terms of Reference be noted.
b) That it be noted that the allocation of seats was determined in accordance with the 

advice in the report.
c) That Councillors Picknell, Cutler, Convery, Nathan and Graham be appointed as 

members of Planning Sub-Committee A for the current municipal year or until their 
successors are appointed.

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Committee -  7 June 2018

2

d) That Councillors Kay, Chapman, Klute, Kondoker and Woolf be appointed as 
members of Planning Sub-Committee B for the current municipal year or until their 
successors are appointed.

e) That it be noted that Councillor Picknell had been appointed Chair of Planning Sub-
Committee A and Councillor Kay had been appointed Chair of Planning Sub-
Committee B for the current municipal year or until their successors are appointed.

f) That Councillor Graham be appointed as Vice-Chair of Planning Sub-Committee A 
and Councillor Chapman be appointed as Vice-Chair of Planning Sub-Committee B 
for the current municipal year or until their successors are appointed.

g) That it be noted that any member who was a member or substitute member of the 
Planning Committe
[...]
support of the application) when the scheme was 
next presented to the committee. 

4) To address the following concerns:

- There was concern that the existing Angel Wings was a local landmark for the 
area and had obtained a level of cultural significance. They supported the 
identity and permanent sense of place for the Angel Town Centre that the Angel 
Wings brought to the site. Their loss would undermine the sense of ‘place’ and 
identity established over the 20 years they have been in place. There was 
additional concern that the original legal agreement secured 1% of development 
value on public art and that the level of equivalence was not demonstrated by 
the alternative art strategy. In the event that the Wings were justified to be 
moved (into an alternative location within the Angel) a degree of equivalence of 
quality of art was currently lacking. Obligations should reflect the requirement for 
equivalence. 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR

Page 4



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Monday 9 July, 2018

COMMITTEE AGENDA

36 - 44 Tabernacle Street

London

EC2A 4DT

1

7 - 8 Wakley Street and 328 City Road

LONDON

EC1

2

Grenville Works 2A  inc. 1 Grenville Road &

500 - 502 Hornsey Road

LONDON

N19

3

36 - 44 Tabernacle Street

London

EC2A 4DT

1

BunhillWard:

Partial demolition of existing 4-storey B1(a) office building, and construction of a new part 5-, 

part 6-storey 3,592sqm B1(a) office building.

Proposed Development:

P2018/1410/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Peter MunnellyCase Officer:
Mr A PersonName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

7 - 8 Wakley Street and 328 City Road

LONDON

EC1

2

BunhillWard:

Demolition of all existing buildings and erection of part-1, part-2 and part-5 plus basement 

buildings to provide 3,330sqm of commercial (B1) floorspace and 670sqm of residential (C3) 

floorspace over 8-units. Associated refuse and cycle storage.

Proposed Development:

P2018/0429/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Simon GreenwoodCase Officer:
Musco (Wakley Street) LimitedName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 5

Agenda Annex



Grenville Works 2A  inc. 1 Grenville Road &

500 - 502 Hornsey Road

LONDON

N19

3

TollingtonWard:

Demolition of buildings and redevelopment of the land to provide 16 dwellings and 2215m2 of 

commercial floorspace together with landscaping, service yards, cycle storage, bin storage 

and associated works across two sites.  The north site (500-502 Hornsey Road) would 

provide 490sqm of B1 (business) floorspace at ground floor and 16 dwellings above (2x1 

beds, 11x2 beds and 3x3 beds, Use Class C3) within a 3-4 storey building .  The south site 

(Grenville Works, 2a Grenville Road) would provide 1725 sqm of B1 floorspace within a 4 

storey building.

Proposed Development:

P2017/3242/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Stefan SanctuaryCase Officer:
Grenville NorthsideName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration Department
PO Box 3333
Islington Town Hall
London  
N122UD

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO:
Date: 9 July 2018 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2018/1410/FUL
Application type Full Planning Permission
Ward Bunhill
Listed building None
Conservation area None (adjacent to Bunhill Fields/Finsbury Square CA)
Development Plan Context Central Activities Zone, Central London Special Policy Area, 

City Fringe Opportunity Area, Archaeological Priority Area, 
Employment Priority Area (General), 

Licensing Implications None
Site Address 36 - 44 Tabernacle Street, Islington, London, EC2A 4DT
Proposal Partial demolition of existing four storey B1(a) office 

building, and construction of a new part-5, part-6 storey 
3592 sqm B1(a) o
[...]
roved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the new 
reception works commencing on site.  

The biodiversity (green/brown) roofs shall not be used as an amenity or sitting out 
space of any kind whatsoever and shall only be used in the case of essential 
maintenance or repair, or escape in case of emergency.

The biodiversity roof(s) shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

REASON:  To ensure the development provides the maximum possible provision 
towards creation of habitats and valuable areas for biodiversity, in accordance with 
Development Management Policy DM6.6 and DM7.1.

Page 50



11 Sustainable Urban Drainage System
 CONDITION:  Details of a drainage strategy including the green roof and drainage of 
the site (following the principles of Sustainable Urban Drainage) shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any such works 
commencing on site.  The drainage system shall be installed / operational prior to the 
first occupation of the development. 

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

REASON:  To ensure that sustainable management of water in accordance with 
Development Management Policy DM7.4.

12 Plant Noise
CONDITION: The design and installation of new items of fixed plant shall be such that 
when operating the cumulative noise level Laeq Tr arising from the proposed plant, 
measured or predicted at 1m from the façade of the nearest noise sensitive premises, 
shall be a rating level of at least 5dB(A) below the background noise level LAF90 Tbg. 

The measurement and/or prediction of the noise should be carried out in accordance 
with the methodology contained within BS 4142:1997.

REASON: To ensure that the development does not have an undue adverse impact 
on nearby residential amenity or business operations. 

13 Lift
[...]
g servicing arrangements 
including the location, times and frequency shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with Transport for London prior 
to the first occupation of the development hereby approved.  

The development shall be constructed and operated strictly in accordance with the 
details so approved, shall be maintained as such thereafter and no change therefrom 
shall take place without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

REASON:  To ensure that the resulting servicing arrangements are satisfactory in 
terms of their impact on highway safety and the free-flow of traffic.

28 Waste storage (Compliance)
CONDITION: The dedicated refuse/recycling stores hereby approved shall be 
provided prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved and shall be 
maintained as such thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure the necessary physical waste storage to support the 
development.

29 Air quality (Details)
CONDITION: Prior to occupation of the development, full details of mechanical 
ventilation for the residential accommodation shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out strictly 
in accordance with the details so approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter.

REASON: To ensure residents’ exposure to pollution is minimised.

30 Plant noise (Compliance and Details)
CONDITION: The design and installation of new items of fixed plant shall be such that 
when operating the cumulative noise level LAeq Tr arising from the proposed plant, 
measured or predicted at 1m from the façade of the nearest noise sensitive premises, 
shall be a rating level of at least 5dB(A) below the background noise level LAF90 Tbg. 
The measurement and/or prediction of the noise should be carried out in accordance 
with the methodology contained within BS 4142:2014.

A repo
[...]


Ramp

MANNINGFORD CLO
SE

ELIA MEWS

CR

Ward Bdy

CITY ROAD
24.6m

26.9m

Play Area

SIDNEY GROVE

FREDERICK'S ROW

25.5m

RAWSTORNE STREET

Def

Def

CW FW

CW

CR

PLACE

RAW
STO

RNE

FW

CW

PAGET STREET

HERMIT STREET

26
.4m

X
X

XX
XXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

X

X
XXXX

XX
XX X

X

XXXX
X

X

XXXX

XXXX

XX

XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXX
X

XXXXXXXX

XXXXX

XXXXXX

X
XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XX

X

XXXXX

XX
XX

X

X

XXXXX

X

XX

XXXXXXX

XX

XX
XXXXXXXXX
X

XXXX

XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

X

XXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department
Islington Town Hall 
Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 2UD

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO: B1
DATE: 9th July 2018 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2017/3242/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application
Ward Tollington Ward
Listed building None affected.
Conservation area None affected.
Development Plan Context Employment Growth Area.

Article 4 Direction Office to Residential
Cycle Routes (Local)
Rail Land Ownership – Nation Rail Surface
Adj to Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC)

Licensing Implications None.
Site Address Grenville Works, 2A and 1 Grenville Road, and 500 - 502 

Hornsey Road.
Proposal Demolition of buildings and redevelopment of the land to 

provide 16 dwellings and 2215 sqm of commercial 
floorspace together with landscaping, service yards, cycle 
storage, bin storage and associated works across two sites. 
The north site (500-502 Hornsey Road) would provide 
490sqm of B1 (business) floorspace at ground floor and 16 
dwellings above (2x1 beds, 11x2 beds and 3x3 beds, Use 
Class C3) within a 3-4 storey building.  The south site 
(Grenville Works, 2a Grenville Road) would provide 1725 
sqm of B1 floorspace within a 4 storey building.

Case Officer Stefan Sanctuary
Applicant Dominvs Property Developments Ltd.
Agent CgMs RPS

Page 149

Agenda Item B3



RECOMMENDATION

The committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and
2. conditional on the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 

section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of 
terms set out in Appendix 1.

SITE PLAN

 
Figure 0.1 Site Location Plan 

1.0 SUMMARY
1.1 The application follows refused planning application P2016/1642/FUL, which is 

described fully in the “Planning History” section of this report. The reasons for refusal 
included:

 The proposed land use did not maximise employment potential or provide 
affordable workspace

 Inadequate servicing arrangements
 Excessive bulk, scale and massing
 Inadequate provision of affordable housing
 Poor quality of accommodation
 Harm to neighbouring amenity
 Planning obligations
 Carbon emissions

1.2 This application proposes demolition of buildings and redevelopment of the land to 
provide 16 dwellings and 2215 sqm of commercial floorspace together with 

Page 150



landscaping, service yards, cycle storage, bin storage and associated works across two 
sites. The North Site (500-502 Hornsey Road) would provide 490sqm of B1(a) (office) 
floorspace at ground floor and 16 dwellings above (2x1 beds, 11x2 beds and 3x3 beds, 
Use Class C3) within a 3-4 storey building.  The South Site (Grenville Works, 2a 
Grenville Road) would provide 1725 sqm of B1(c) (light industrial) floorspace within a 4 
storey building.

1.3 The proposal seeks to address the previous reasons for refusal and thereby proposes 
to replace the existing flexible B1 floorspace with a slight increase of new flexible B1 
floorspace suitable as either conventional office floorspace, light industrial uses falling 
into use cl
[...]
evational 
treatment; uncharacteristic street frontages, and cluttered haphazard design 
appearance, the proposed development would cause unacceptable harm to the public 
realm and streetscape; contrary to Paragraphs 17 and 56 of the NPPF, London Plan 
2016 Policies 7.4, 7.5, 7.6 and 7.7; Islington Core Strategy (2013) Policy CS8; and 
Islington Development Management Policy (2013) DM2.1.

Page 157



Reason for refusal 4 (Failure to demonstrate maximum affordable housing provision)

The application fails to demonstrate that the proposed new dwellings would contribute 
to balanced and sustainable communities by providing the maximum reasonable 
affordable housing delivery taking into account of the borough-wide strategic target of 
50% and the financial viability of the proposal, in line with the London Plan and the 
borough's strategic priorities contrary to London Plan (MALP) 2016 Policies 3.10, 3.11 
and 3.12 and Islington Core Strategy (2011) Policy CS12, Islington Development 
Management policy DM2.1 and Islington's Planning Obligations SPD 2014 and Viability 
SPD 2016.

Reason for refusal 5 (Quality of accommodation and Inclusive Design)

Many of the proposed residential units are considered to provide substandard 
accommodation as there is a lack of single level wheelchair accessible units, there is a 
high proportion of single aspect units, units with windows solely facing the main road 
or railway, poor natural ventilation, lack of natural cooling, and poor passive 
surveillance to the public realm outside the residential entrance.  The development 
would thus fail to provide good quality accessible accommodation or homes as a place 
of retreat which adequately responds to the identified housing needs and standards of 
the borough, in terms of quality of dwellings, contrary to London Plan (MALP) 2016 
Policies 3.5 and 3.8; Islington Core Strategy (2011) Policy CS12; Islington Development 
Management Policies (2013) DM2.2, DM3.4 and DM7.5; and the London Pla

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Committee -  9 July 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  9 July 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Kay (Vice-Chair), Convery, Graham, 
Khondoker, Chapman, Cutler, Nathan and Woolf

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair

9 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Picknell.

11 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

13 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B3, B2 and B1.

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

15 36-44 TABERNACLE STREET, LONDON, EC2A 4DT (Item B1)
Partial demolition of existing 4-storey B1(a) office building, and construction of a new part 5, 
part 6-storey 3,592sqm B1(a) office building.

(Planning application number: P2018/1410/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The Chair advised the committee that a previous application had been granted. This 

meant the committee should only consider differences between this application and 
the previous one.

 The planning officer advised that the application sought to increase the floorspace 
by building on the open service yard. There would still be two SME units at ground 
floor level.

 In response to members’ questions about refuse arrangements and other schemes 
approved for the area, the planning officer advised that the senior highways officer 



Planning Committee -  9 July 2018

2

had assessed this and had confident in the refuse collection arrangements and the 
implications of the scheme in relation to other schemes in the vicinity.

 The planning officer advised that the energy officer was now satisfied with the 
application.

 The planning officer stated that with the uplift in workspace, the affordable housing 
contribution had been increased from £84,000 to £329,920.

 In response to a question from a member, the planning officer stated that the SME 
units would be at 100% market rent.

 The applicant confirmed that the uplift in floorspace was 30% with the SME 
floorspace increasing to 5% of the new total floorspace. The planning officer 
indicated that the Heads of Terms would reflect this figure.

 In response to a request from a member to include affordable workspace, the 
applicant advised that this would not be possible from a commercial perspective and 
confirmed that this was not required by policy.

 Glazing and light pollution were discussed and it was considered that the condition 
in the report would secure mitigation measures were in place.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

16 7-8 WAKLEY STREET AND 328 CITY ROAD, LONDON, EC1 (Item B2)
Demolition of all existing buildings and erection of part 1, part-2 and part 5 plus basement 
buildings to provide 3,330sqm of commercial (B1) floorspace and 670sqm of residential 
(C3) floorspace over 8 units. Associated refuse and cycle storage.

(Planning application number: P2018/0429/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer reported that the first sentence of Paragraph 6.5 of the officer 

report should read, “The proposed development will provide 8 residential units within 
a block fronting Wakley Street, which represents a reduction of 18 units from the 
previously approved scheme”.

 The chair questioned whether the building would be higher than that in the previous 
scheme and was advised by the applicant that if it was, it was only a marginal 
increase.

 In response to questions about the carbon offsetting, the planning officer stated that 
the carbon reduction indicated in the report was based on the energy efficiency of 
the building and renewable energy proposals.

 A member raised concern that the affordable workspace would be let at 75% of 
market value which was still a significant amount. The applicant stated that the offer 
of 10% of the uplift in commercial floorspace as affordable workspace was in excess 
of policy requirements and in addition they were providing a small sites contribution 
and CIL contribution. The member asked the applicant to improve their affordable 
workspace offer and the applicant agreed to increase the offer to 50% market value 
for 7.5 years. The affordable workspace floorspace would remain at 10% of the uplift 
in commercial floorspace.

 Concern was raised about the impact the height of the building could have on the 
neighbouring building at No. 9. Wakley Street. 

 A member requested that the reference to the living wage in the Section 106 
agreement be changed to refer to the current living wage.



Planning Committee -  9 July 2018

3

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to condition that the Wakley Street building should be 
no higher than that in the previous scheme and that there should be no plant on top of the 
building. This was seconded by Councillor Chapman and carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report plus the additional condition outlined above and subject to 
the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report with the reference to the London Living Wage being amended to refer to the 
current London Living Wage and the reference to affordable workspace being amended to 
require the applicant to provide the space at 50% market rate for 7.5 years.

17 GRENVILLE WORKS 2A INC. 1 GRENVILLE ROAD AND 500-502 HORNSEY ROAD, 
LONDON, N19 (Item B3)
Demolition of buildings and redevelopment of the land to provide 16 dwellings and 2215sqm 
of commercial floorspace together with landscaping, service yards, cycle storage, bin 
storage and associated works across two sites. The north site (500-502 Hornsey Road) 
would provide 490sqm of B1 (business) floorspace at ground floor and 16 dwellings above 
(2x1 beds, 11x2 beds and 3x3 beds, Use Class C3) within a 3-4 storey building. The south 
site (Grenville Works, 2a Grenville Road) would provide 1725sqm of B1 floorspace within a 
4-storey building.

(Planning application number: P2017/3242/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer reported that: 

- The applicant should be JPA and not Dominus
- The first line of condition 14 in Appendix 1 of the officer report should state “At 

least 1725sqm (GIA) of B1(c) floorspace shall be provided.” 
- Under paragraph 6.3 of the officer report, the policy team had now provided their  

response to the consultation and they had no comments.
- Paragraph 7.28 of the officer report should be amended to state that it was only 

the building to the north that had been reduced by one storey.
- Paragraph 161 of the officer report incorrectly stated that there were 7 

objections. There had been 11 objections from 10 addresses but some had not 
been logged when there was a change of officer. Four objectors had had 
notifications sent on 4 July 2018 instead of 27 June 2018. Some of their points 
had been covered in the officer report in paragraph 6.2 as they were made by 
other objectors or had not been made by others but had been included in the 
officer report in the assessment. The officer addressed the remaining points in 
the presentation. These included – overbearing/oppressive impact; 
overshadowing; lack of contextual information; noise from users; cumulative 
impacts with other developments; light pollution and lack of consultation by the 
developer.

- Additional information had been submitted by the applicant covering 
daylight/sunlight impacts on the adjacent garden and clarifying why additional 
tests had not been carried out on windows.

- The officer advised that the following conditions should be added to the list of 
those in the officer report:

o DELIVERY AND SERVICING PLAN



Planning Committee -  9 July 2018

4

CONDITION: The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the Delivery and Servicing plan hereby approved.

  REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not have
  an adverse impact on neighbouring residential amenity.

o DELIVERIES, COLLECTION AND LOADING
  CONDITION: Deliveries, collections, unloading and loading associated

with the B1 commercial uses shall only be between the following hours:

Monday to Saturday - (08:00 - 20:00) 
Sundays/Bank Holidays - not at all

REASON: To ensure that the resulting servicing arrangements are
satisfactory in terms of their impact on highway safety and the free-
flow of traffic

o HOURS OF OPERATION
CONDITION: The B1 commercial floorspace hereby approved shall
not operate outside the hours of 07:30 - 21:00

REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not 
have an adverse impact on neighbouring residential amenity.

o REMOVAL OF PD RIGHTS
CONDITION: Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes C, D, G, J or
M of Part 3 or Class D, E of Part 4 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 as amended by any 
Order revoking and re-enacting that Order, no change of use of the B1 
floorspace shall be carried out without the grant of planning permission 
having first been obtained from the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and
the area generally in accordance with the requirements of policy CS 14 of the 
Islington Core Strategy (2011), policies DM4.1, DM4.2, DM4.3, DM4.4, 
DM4.12 of the Development Management Policies (2013) and Policies BC3 
and BC8 of the Finsbury Local Plan. (2013)

o NO OBSCURING OF SHOPFRONTS
CONDITION: The window glass of all ground floor commercial units shall not 
be painted, tinted or otherwise obscured and no furniture or fixings which 
may obscure visibility above a height of 1.4m above finished floor level be 
placed within 2.0m of the inside of the window glass.

REASON:  In the interest of securing passive surveillance of the street, an 
appropriate street frontage appearance and preventing the creation of 
dead/inactive frontages.

o PLANT NOISE AND FIXED PLANT
CONDITION: The design and installation of new items of fixed plant shall 
be such that when operating the cumulative noise level LAeq Tr  arising 
from the proposed plant, measured or predicted at 1m from the facade of 
the nearest noise sensitive premises, shall be a rating level of at least 



Planning Committee -  9 July 2018

5

5dB(A) below the background noise level LAF90 Tbg.  The 
measurement and/or prediction of the noise should be carried out in 
accordance with the methodology contained within BS 4142: 1997.

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
scheme so approved prior to first occupation, shall be maintained as such 
thereafter, and no change therefrom shall take place without the prior 
written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To secure an appropriate internal residential environment.

 Concerns were raised about the differing costs shown within the viability 
assessments. The BPS representative stated that one figure was an electronic 
calculation created by the toolkit and the other figure was calculated by the applicant 
following the submission of a number of documents including the cost plan.  BPS 
had run their own cost appraisal and concluded that the costs would be £8.2 million, 
similar to the applicant’s figure and this would result in a deficit.

 In response to a question about the policy team comments, the planning officer 
advised that they were happy that the commercial floorspace was being maximised 
and considered the quality of the floorspace to be good.

 The relationship between the south side proposed development and the adjoining 
house was considered.

 In response to a member’s question as to why there were no affordable housing 
contributions, the BPS representative advised that the site was deemed not to be 
viable. If this changed in the future, the Section 106 would induce an advanced 
stage viability review.

 Concerns were raised by residents regarding:
- The impact on the adjacent property;
- That the scheme was putting all the existing commercial floorspace on the south 

site and creating residential units on the north site;
- Not all the DRP comments had been taken into account and the scheme was a 

bland design
- There were existing parking issues and the scheme did not secure adequate 

parking controls or deliveries/servicing and it was not clear how this would be 
managed or enforced, taking into account the existing weight restriction on 
Grenville Road. Road narrowing should be required.

 Following a request from a member the applicants confirmed that they would be 
willing to provide the affordable workspace at a peppercorn rent for 10 years.

 A member raised concern that the applicant was unable to provide clarification on 
the viability figures.

 A member asked whether the current owners who had been on the site for 40 years 
had any outstanding mortgages or loans on the land. The applicant responded that 
there were no outstanding mortgages or loans on the land.

 In response to questions from members the applicant confirmed that 28 people were 
employed across the two sites. Each of the tenants had been offered new 
accommodation on site.

 In response to a request from a member that the applicants provide the affordable 
workspace in perpetuity, the applicants stated that the current offer of 5% exceeded 
the council’s guidance.

 Concerns were raised about the lack of affordable housing based on a viability 
assessment that lacked clarity and where the applicant would be making a profit as 
well as benefitting from an Existing Use Value.



Planning Committee -  9 July 2018

6

 A member commented that on other sites in the borough applicants had changed 
their architect and planning consultant team in order to produce a more suitable 
scheme.

 A member noted that the applicant’s commitment to providing affordable workspace 
rather than SME workspace should be secured with this or any future applications.

 A member raised concern about whether the development would optimise the use of 
the land in this locality. It was added that it might be more beneficial to have the 
commercial development on the northern site and the housing site on the southern 
site as the land use around the southern site was residential.

 Concerns were raised about design and the lack of community engagement.

Councillor Chapman proposed a motion to refuse planning permission due to concerns 
about viability, design and servicing. This was seconded by Councillor Khondoker and 
carried.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out above, the wording of which 
was delegated to officers.

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS

Grenville Works 2A inc. 1 Grenville Road and 500-502 Hornsey Road, London, N19

Reasons for refusal:
1.The application fails to demonstrate that the proposed new dwellings would contribute to 
balanced and sustainable communities by providing the maximum reasonable affordable 
housing delivery taking into account of the borough-wide strategic target of 50% and the 
financial viability of the proposal, in line with the NPPF (2018), the London Plan (2016) and 
the borough's strategic priorities contrary to the NPPF (2018), London Plan (MALP) 2016 
Policies 3.10, 3.11 and 3.12 and Islington Core Strategy (2011) Policy CS12, Islington 
Development Management policy DM2.1 and Islington's Planning Obligations SPD 2014 and 
Viability SPD 2016.

2. By virtue of its uncharacteristic elevational treatment; uncharacteristic street frontages, 
cluttered haphazard design appearance and design of a residential character, the proposed 
development would cause unacceptable harm to the public realm and streetscape; contrary 
to Paragraphs 17 and 56 of the NPPF, London Plan 2016 Policies 7.4, 7.5, 7.6 and 7.7; 
Islington Core Strategy (2013) Policy CS8; Islington Development Management Policy (2013) 
DM2.1 and the Islington Urban Design Guide 2017.

3. The application fails to demonstrate that adequate provision for on-site servicing, waste 
storage, operational parking, collections and deliveries is provided, thus the proposal would 
cause unacceptable harm to surrounding parking stresses, pedestrian safety and the safe 
and efficient operation of the highway contrary to Islington Core Strategy (2011) Policies 
CS11 and CS13; Islington Development Management Policies DM5.1, DM8.2, DM8.5 and 
8.6; and the London Plan SPG Land for Industry and Transport (September 2012).

4. In the absence of an appropriate S106 legal agreement the proposed development fails to 
mitigate its impacts and secure compliance with the Development Plan.  The proposal is 
therefore contrary to London Plan (MALP) 2016 Policy 6.9, Islington Core Strategy policy CS 
18,  Islington Development Management Policies (2013) Policy DM9.2 and Islington's 



Planning Committee -  9 July 2018

7

Planning Obligations SPD (2014).

The meeting ended at 10.05 pm

CHAIR


